
NATIONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSlMNPBURD
Awerd Number 2431.6

TEImD DIVISION Docket N&er CL-23977

Gilbert H. Vernon, Referee

(Brotherhood of Reilwey, Airline and Steemship Clerks,
( Freight Iienders, Express and Station Employes

PARTIES TODISPUlE:
Norfolk and Western Railway Company

STATEXENT Op CIAIM: Cl&n of the Systan Comnittee of the Brotherhood (GL$105)
that :

1. Cerrier violated the Agreement between the parties when it
erbitrerily,  capriciously and with eboee of discretion essessed Clerk G. Medlock
60 days actual suspensic~,  on September 1, 1979 eod dismissed him fran service,
October 12, 1979, for attempting to defend himself from the cherge in the initiel
hearing.

2. Mr. Medlock shell be ret-d to service with all rights end
privileges u&upeired end canpenseted for ell lost time.

OPINION OF BOARD: This case involves two separate dieciplinery actions. The
first one involves e 60-dey suspenaioo which wes comprised

of a 30-day actual suspension for sleeping oo the job clad e 3O-dey deferred
suspensiom which was then activated. The secood involves dismissal for alleged
misconduct during the investigetion into the cherges regerding sleeping 011 the
w. We will consider eech fncfdent seperetely.

Regerdfngtbe portion of the 6O-dey suepeneion reletedtothe 3O-dey
deferred suspeneioo,  the Boerd notes thet it wee caasidered by Public Iaw Boerd
179Oend itwee denied inAwerd No. I22 of tbet Boerd. Thus, this Eaerdhee no
jmisdiction end will cmsider the 3O-dey ectuel suepeneioo only.

On August 21, 1979, the Claimant wee directed to ettend eo investigation
scheduled for August 24, 1979. The letter of cherge reed in pertioent pert es
followe:

),
"Youarehereby  chergedwfth sleepingwhile oo duty cod under
pep fn the Yerd Office Building. North Ihnses City, Missouri,
at l pproxfmetely 690 a.m., August l3,lgg. during the
assigned hours of yoor reguler position #lo8 MBYm Clerk Xl -
11:m p.m. to 7:cO l .m."

The iovestigetlon wes held es scheduled a& es previously noted, the Cleimant
received l 3O-dsy suspeoaion.

IO consfderiog the evidence cm the 3O-dey suspension, the Board concludes
thet there is substantial evidence to support the charge. Mr. J. 0. Clements
testified es follars:
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'Yes , sir, at 6:05 a.m. the Yardmaster Osborn called dom
to the Chief Clerk inthe IBM room to carry the KCS bills
to the light tower. There was no answer et that time. I
left the tower end went dam to the Operator's roan and I
noticed that the KN operator and KN helper were in the
operetor's room. I walked into the IBM Chief Clerk's room
and the only person that wes in there was Mr. Medlock sitting
at the keypunch machine on the north well with his eyes closed,
ems crossed, heed bamd, snoring."

"As I wee stating, when I walked into the room I saw Mr.
Hedlock et the nmchine with his ems crossed with his head
bowed, snoring. I stood by the keypuoch at the door and I
looked at my watch. It was 6:17 ea. end then I walked over
to the PYCIE clerk's desk and I was looking at him straight
tcmards him and noticed thet there wes still bills to be
worked up and I set in the Chief Clerk's chair. At 6~27 s.m.
Mr. edlock reised up end looked up and sew me sitting by him.
At thet the I asked him if he bed e nice nep. He seid 'I
must have.' While he was seying that he picked up his watch
andwas looking etthetima. Iweotoverto the IBMcopier
end mmde of copy of the list end I ceme back end l sked whet I
must do end he said, 'Do whet ygu heve to do.' I looked et
my watch et this tima, which was 6:40 s.m. At this time L
relieved Mr. Wedlock of his duties."

llie Claimant denies being asleep and having said mything to Clemnts except thet
he was not sleeping. He admits to not performing his duties during this perid
of tim and to hawing his gksses off, but contends thet he wes not fo e slouched
position. It is notedthethe  did not deoy thethe remeined in the sexm positioo
during this period. TheCleirmnteccouats  for the ten-minute period es follows:

'9. M. Medlock, Mr. Clerents stated thet he observed you
fraa 6:17 e.m. to 6:27 ea.. A period of ten mioutes, e
tima et which time your position did not cheoge fn the
their. Em do you eccouot for these ten minutes?

A. The ten mfnutes that he observed me I don't kncm ebout.
The positioo he is telkiog about, beixg in e slouched
position, that is not true, h-er, I did sit in the
chefr fortenminutes  aodhe did observeme for ten
minutes es I observed him for ten minutes."

While the evidence conflicts, it is not OIP function due to the appellate nature
of the Boerd, to resolve conflicts in evideoce or to eseess credibility. We are
limited in reviewing the evidence es e whole to determine that there is substantial
evidence to support the hearing office84 findings including credibility end
conflicts in evidence. It is the Boerd'i conclusioo that there is substantial
evidence to support the hearing officer's decision to believe Mr. Cl-ts. m.
Clement's testimorry  was clear eod specific in canperison with the Cleirmnt's which
failed to adequately explain the ten-minute iotenral. The Cleiment does not deny
thet ti. Cl-t set in the chief clerk's chafr and observed him but seys only
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thst he wasn't Asleep end that he was watching Mr. Clemeots in return. There is
A substentialbasis  not to believe this es it is not reesmeble to believe thet
anyone wxld remain in the same position for ten mioutes if they were *were
(thus oat sleeping) thet they were being observed by A supervisor. A person who
WAS in feet not *sleep and who noticed that they mre being observed by A
supervisor in mst probability vould have brought imkzdiately to the l ttentioo of
the supervisor that they were not Asleep.

The second charge relates to the Claimant's behavior during the first
LnvestigetFon. He was charged with 'I... mbecaniog and disrespectful conduct . ..'I
!Che fnvestigaticn was held cm October 3, 1979, end the Claiment feiled to Appear
after proper notice. The Board should first note tbet kr sisdlar circumstances,
the Board has held the feilure to eppeer et the heering, places the employe Fn
peril. For iostence, see Second Division Award 6499, Third Dfvisioo Award 13327
end Ihird Divisicn Award 201X3. Thus, we conclude that the hewing was cmducted
in A fek end imputklnmmer. It is else the conclusion of the Eeard that the
fects disclose '&at the heeriag established that the Clairmntwas guilty es
charged.

Regarding whether discharge wuld be Appropriate fur such behavfor,
the Board finds that it is, when viewed in light of the Clafmsnt's past record
which includes a deferred suspewim for a very similar behavior. The past
record indicates that the cause of the discipline was "herreasing, using verbal
slurs aod insfnuations,  engaging in horseplay, sod inaerferring with Clerk Nels
in the performmce of work." He also had in addition to the SO-day suspension
for sleepkrg, a deferred suspensfoo for playing cards on duty. The Carrier's
decisfon not to tolerate UI employe with the Clafment's record end attitude is
not erbitrary or capricious.

FINDING.S:X~~~M~~D~~~~~~I  of theAdjustmentBoard,uparthewholerecord  and
all the evideme, fimis and holds:

That the parties waived oral heeriog;

tit the Carrier sod the IZmployes involved in this dispute ue
respectively Carrier md Employas within the meaoiag of the Railway Iabor Act,
es approved Jllne 21, 1934;

hint this Divisioa of the Adjuswot Board has jurisdiction over the
dispute involved herein; and

That tie Agreement was not violated.

A W A R D  4:
,!

Claim denied.
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X4TIONALRAILROADADJlJSl.MENTBOARD
By Order of Third Division

Attest: Acting Executive Secretary
Netional Railroad Adjusiaent lberd

Dated et Chicago, Illimis, this lkh'dey of April 1983.


